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RECCo Performance Assurance 
By email 
 

14 May 2021 
 
 
Dear REC Code Manager, 
 
REC CODE MANAGER PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE CONSULTATION 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this consultation. ScottishPower Energy 
Retail Limited (SPERL) welcomes the creation of Retail Energy Code (REC) Performance 
Assurance Framework (PAF) and recognises the risk of an impact on consumers if an 
industry process goes wrong or takes longer than expected.  We look forward to working 
with the REC Code Manager and the Performance Assurance Board (PAB) to ensure the 
PAF works effectively and efficiently for consumers and REC Parties. 
 
We have provided responses to each question in Annex 1 and have also provided 
comments on each Risk Driver in a separate spreadsheet, Annex 2.  We are happy to 
discuss our comments further either bilaterally or at industry forums. 
 
We would highlight the following key points: 
 
Risk Drivers Appear to Exceed the REC Remit 
 
Many of the Risk Drivers set out in Table 1 within the consultation document relate to 
requirements within the Supply Standard Licence Conditions rather than being covered 
in the REC. We consider that this would suggest that the REC PAF would be exceeding 
the remit of areas it could legitimately challenge industry participants on.  We fully expect 
to see the REC operate as efficiently as possible and to support this we recommend that 
the REC only analyses areas held within the REC or as agreed with other codes (for 
example BSC).  We would appreciate a discussion to understand how this could work in 
practice. 
 
Sourcing of Data 
 
We welcome the plan to source data centrally wherever possible, as this will be the most 
efficient approach.  However, we have concerns that not all the data can or will be 
sourced centrally, resulting in Parties (or their agents) being required to provide data on 
or before 1st September.  As the reporting requirements have not been detailed as yet it 
will be extremely unlikely that Parties (or their agents) will be able to effectively develop 
and test any reports within this short window.   
 
We would also like to highlight that there could be challenges for REC PAB in centrally 
sourcing some data items as not all flows are sent over the DTN.  We would recommend 
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the REC Code Manager issues a request for information on this from Parties, focused on 
each of the Risk Drivers and asking all Parties to confirm if each specific relevant flow is 
sent over the DTN or whether another source is used.  For example, as a gas supplier 
we do not use the DTN to exchange flows with our MAMs, therefore this information 
would not be able to be centrally source by REC PAB. 
 
Finally, we would highlight that requesting data from any agent (MOP, MAM, Data 
Collector, PPMIP) could impact on commercial agreements, for example if a MAM 
charges a supplier for any new industry reporting.  As such, the requirements need to be 
finalised as early as possible to allow all industry participants adequate time to 
understand the system impacts as well as to review and agree updates to any 
commercial agreements. 
 
Number of Risk Drivers designated as High Priority 
 
We are very concerned at the size and extent of the Risk Drivers highlighted as high 
priority as it will be extremely difficult for the REC Code Manager to focus on this many 
issues.  The REC has to be run as efficiently as possible and we have concerns that the 
initial scope of the Risk Drivers will lead to increasing the REC budget mid-year.  This 
would cause issues for suppliers of all sizes as budgets are now in place.  RECCo must 
ensure that budget expectations are met and that suppliers are kept up to date with any 
changes to budget forecasts for the following year.  As such we strongly recommend the 
list is focused on a smaller, more realistic number of issues and that any findings or 
analysis of existing PABs are used as a starting point.  This aids efficiency and allows a 
smooth transition. For example, we recommend picking up on the work done so far by 
ETPAB, as that data is already from a central source and suppliers have already been 
challenged on their performance.  Starting again will reset the clock and effectively mean 
suppliers are paying for work that has already been carried out under MRA and SPAA.  
Additionally, we strongly recommend the initial focus on ET looks at response timelines 
first as that has a clear impact on customers now.  Work on reducing ETs is clearly 
important but it can take time to see improvements, while challenging poor response 
timescale should see quick improvements.   
 
 
Referencing the REC version within the Risk Drivers 
 
Finally, we would recommend that the Risk Drivers should include details of which 
version of REC they will be covered in to give understanding of when requirements will 
be live and fully funded under the REC. 
 
 
Should you wish to discuss any of these points further then please do not hesitate to 
contact me or Diane Lyon (diane.lyon@scottishpower.com, 07514 934 710). 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorna Mallon 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
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Annex 1 
 

REC CODE MANAGER PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE CONSULTATION 
SCOTTISHPOWER RESPONSE 

 
 
Q1. Are you supportive of the enhanced definition for Retail Risk we have defined within 
Appendix A? 
 
We understand the enhanced definition for Retail Risks set out on page 37 of Appendix A and 
are supportive of it as we agree that it is appropriate to prioritise consumer outcomes over 
process failures.   
 
Within this context, we do however have some comments regarding the specific Retail Risks, 
and more specifically the more detailed Risk Drivers that have been determined by the REC 
Code Manager. From our review, there appear to be a number of Risk Drivers that are not 
covered by the REC and instead are set out in Standard Licence Conditions or other industry 
codes. We have set out more detail of these within Annex 2 which accompanies this letter in 
an Excel spreadsheet.  It is important that the REC PAF does not exceed the remit of the REC 
and that if there is crossover with other codes or the licence conditions that has to be clearly 
understood.   
 
Q2. Do you agree that Retail Risks should be assessed using a tiered system 
(pass/minor/major/fail) and that performance is measured against thresholds based on 
regular monitoring? 
 
We agree with the tiered system proposed. In relation to monitoring against thresholds, we 
would recommend REC PAB and the REC Code Manager take a flexible approach initially to 
setting thresholds. Different approaches to setting thresholds may be appropriate for 
monitoring different risks, for example for some metrics (e.g. Green Deal) it may be 
appropriate to adopt an absolute threshold but for others a thresholds comparative to customer 
numbers or customer gains may be more appropriate (e.g. ETs). As the PAF evolves, the REC 
PAB will develop more understanding of each of the risks, but in the initial stages, it is 
important that there is sufficient flexibility to take account of different types of suppliers and 
business models that are in operation today. 

 
Q3. Do you have any comments on the overall approach to the Performance Assurance 
Methodology, in terms of identifying, analysing and assessing Retail Risks? 
 
While we are generally comfortable with the overall approach to the Performance Assurance 
Methodology, as we have set out in response to Questions 1 and 2: 
 

- We have concerns that the Risk Register could include risks that are outside of the 
remit of the REC and that to include assessment within the PAF for activities governed 
by licence conditions or other industry codes would be inappropriate  

- For those identified risks that do fall within the remit of the REC, it is important that in 
the initial stages, there is a flexible approach taking to setting thresholds to ensure that 
they take account of the different size of and business models adopted by suppliers 

 
Q4. Do you agree that performance expectations and any other thresholds are set by 
the PAB, based on the monitoring of real world market performance and the provisions 
of the REC? 
 
As stated in question 2 we strongly believe it is unrealistic to apply one threshold for all 
suppliers.  We note that many processes have industry SLAs which should be used as a 
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starting point.  Further we recommend that thresholds need to be published and open to 
consultation 
 
Q5. Are there any reasons why the Retail Risks defined in Table 1 should not be the 
initial priority focus for the PAB in the first year (from September 2021)? Please provide 
reasons to explain your answer 
 
While we are comfortable that the 14 Retail Risks are appropriate, as we have noted, we have 
concerns that a number of the Risk Drivers underlying go above the remit of the REC and we 
consider that these should be removed as monitoring of those risks would fall to other parties, 
most notably Ofgem and other industry codes.  
 
It is not clear to us from the consultation document whether the REC PAB intends monitoring 
all 14 Retail Risks in the first year, or only those prioritised as high risk. We consider that even 
with the removal of those risks that fall outside the REC remit as we note above, there are too 
many risks to be monitored from September 2021. Instead we think focus should be on those 
identified as high risk (and denoted in red in Table 1 in the consultation document).  
 
In addition, as noted in paragraph 6.1.6, there are a number of risks that relate to services still 
to transition to REC or relating to CSS performance, and monitoring of those should be 
delayed until after the transition to REC or CSS go live. 
 
The above approach will create a smaller more focused set of risks for the REC go live, which 
we believe will support the REC PAB to commence its monitoring on a phased and controlled 
manner. Once the initial monitoring is embedded, additional lower priority risk monitoring can 
be introduced.  
 
Q6. In your view, are there any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured? Please 
provide details. 
 
We are not aware of any at this time but will make REC Code Manager aware of any if required 
in the coming months. 
 
Q7. Do you agree with the principle that our work and that of the PAB, will be driven by 
risk and our focus is spent on targeted assessments where risk scores determine 
issues, rather than regular audits for every REC Party? 
 
At a high level this appears to be the most efficient way of doing things. Regular audits would 
incur significant costs for Parties, which ultimately would be passed onto consumers, and 
therefore if a risk based approach can deliver an appropriate level of monitoring we agree this 
is a suitable principle.  
 
Q8. Do you agree with the principle that any performance charges will be objective, 
deterministic and used to address specific industry challenges? 
 
We agree that it is important that there is clear guidance on how performance charges will be 
implemented and used to ensure all parties understand the process. Paragraph 7.15 in the 
consultation document sets out that the REC Code Manager will take account of a number of 
factors in considering if and when to apply a Performance Assurance Technique (PAT) and 
therefore ultimately a performance charge, and this includes taking account of contextual 
information as well as objective and deterministic data.  
 
We agree that this is important as there can be circumstances where poor performance can 
be a result of issues outside of the control of suppliers, for example an issue caused by an 
industry process, or by another industry party, or as the consultation document notes, due to 
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being appointed as a Supplier of Last Resort. While ultimately we agree that the process 
should be objective and deterministic, we think it is important that the process allows for 
Parties to put forward such mitigating factors, and that the Code Manager has flexibility to take 
account of them in applying PATs and performance charges.  
 
Q9. Do you agree that as a general rule performance charges should not apply and be 
set to zero for REC Parties within the first year? 
 
Yes, support this sensible suggestion. 
 
Q10. Are you supportive of the principle of ongoing performance monitoring to enable 
the Code Manager and PAB to conduct a risk based approach to REC performance 
assurance? 
 
As limited detail has been provided to date we can only confirm that yes, at a high level we do 
support the principle.  However, all industry participants need to understand exactly what will 
be required from us, particularly in terms of reporting requirements, if the data is not sourced 
centrally. 
 
Q11. Do you agree with the principle of obtaining data from central systems (including 
if necessary making changes to existing contracts and codes) and utilising existing 
data sources and mechanisms, wherever possible, rather than requesting each REC 
Party to compile and submit data to the REC Portal? 
 
Yes, we fully support this as it is clearly the fairest and most efficient means of sourcing the 
data.   
 
However, at this time we are unclear what the costs of providing the data will be to the REC 
or existing codes and contracts.  This information has to be discussed openly to allow all 
parties to accurately forecast. 
 
Q12. Do you agree with the approach of analysing data at an energy company licence 
level by default, with the option of combining analysis as outlined in paragraph 8.3.2? 
If you disagree, please give reasons for this. 
 
Yes, we fully support the approach and note it will allow flexibility to change, for example in 
the event of a Supplier of Last Resort or trade sale. 
 
Q13. Do you agree that data can be provided without requiring further customer 
consent as outlined in paragraph 8.4.3? If not, please provide details of your rationale. 
 
As a supplier, we need to understand exactly what data items will be used for PAF before we 
can confirm if we do or do not agree.  We need to have clearly documented the legal need for 
RECCo and the Code Manager to receive and store each data item before we can agree or 
disagree with the approach.  At a high level we can understand the need for some data items 
(for example MPXN, ET type, ET status, SAR status etc) and do not see the need to require 
further consent.  However, if full PSR flows, including sensitive medical information was to be 
shared we would question the need for REC Code Manager to have this in the first place and 
if the industry accepts the data is required would have to review our own terms and conditions 
and customer consent details to consider whether we could share this information.  
 
 
ScottishPower 
May 2021 


